
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING BOARD AGENDA 
Tuesday October 5, 2021 @ 7:00PM 

In-Person
Meeting Room 3 

Leicester Town Hall, Lower Level
 

ORDER OF BUSINESS* 

*Note:  Agenda times for items that are not public hearings may be taken out of order. 
 

“The listings of matters are those reasonably anticipated by the Chair 48 hours before said meeting, which may be 
discussed at the meeting. Not all items listed may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may also be brought 
up for discussion to the extent permitted by law” 

1.  7:00 PM  Discussion, Site Plan Review 
SPR2021-03, Central Mass Crane, Parking lot expansion and stormwater 
system modifications. Applicant: Central Mass Crane. 

2.  7:15 PM Public Hearing, Special Permit, Continued 
SP2021-07, 1439 Main, Earth Filling, Applicant: Central Land 
Development Corp. 

3.  7:30 PM Public Hearing, Special Permit Amendment, Continued 
SP2019-02, Smuggler’s Cove Open Space Residential Development 
(reduction in road length & # of lots), Applicant: Central Land 
Development Corp. 

4.  7:45 PM General Discussion: 
Oak Bluff Lane Subdivision 

5.  8:00 PM Discussion, Extension Requests 
A. SPR2018-03, 101 Huntoon 
B. SPR2018-04, 88 Huntoon/Gold Thumb (formerly Ecofarm) 
C. SPR2018-05, 88 Huntoon/CannAssist 
D. SP2012-01, Double-Play Fitness (extension of temporary 

outdoor classes)
6.  8:30PM Approval of Minutes 

 7/20/2021 
 8/17/2021 

7.  8:45PM General Discussion: 
A. Miscellaneous Project Updates 
B. Board Member Committee Updates 
C. Upcoming Meeting Dates

8.  Adjourn  

Town of Leicester 
PLANNING BOARD 

3 Washburn Square 
Leicester, Massachusetts, 01524-1333 

Phone:  508-892-7007 Fax:  508-892-7070 
www.leicesterma.org 
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Memorandum 

TO: Planning Board Members 
FROM: Michelle R. Buck, AICP 

Town Planner/Director of Inspectional Services 
DATE: September 30, 2021 
RE: October 5, 2021 Planning Board Meeting 

All application materials are also online (on Planning Board Page under Current Applications/ 
Plans), and some plans may be easier to view directly online versus the version contained in 
your meeting packets. 

1. Site Plan Review, SPR2021-03, Central Mass Crane, Amendment of SPR2014-01 
This is a modification of the previous Site Plan Approval to expand the parking area.  
Application and comments are attached.  The stormwater report is online.  To date, I haven’t 
received responses to comments.   

2. Special Permit, SP2021-07, 1439 Main, Earth Filling 
Revised plans are attached (same plans the plans last meeting’s packet); drainage report is 
online.  Quinn Engineering comments enclosed.  I’ve enclosed a draft decision to summarize the 
relevant issues and so that it’s ready if concerns from the Board and Quinn Engineering are 
addressed by the hearing date.  

3. Special Permit Amendment, SP2019-02, Smuggler’s Cove Open Space Residential 
Development (reduction in road length & # of lots) 

There are no changes to the text below since the last meeting. 
The 7/2021 revised application is enclosed (June submittal is online).  Comments received since 
the hearing date on 7/20/2021 are enclosed; prior comments are online in the meeting packet 
for the 7/20/2021 Board meeting.  The Board approved a special permit in 2020 for a 24 lot 
Open Space Residential Development (OSRD).  The project had a 2,607’ roadway, with a 2,692’ 
secondary emergency access).  A copy of the prior decision is enclosed, as it summarizes the 
project, relevant bylaws & regulations, the rationale for the Board’s decision, and conditions of 
approval.   
The current application is a proposed amendment of the 2020 special permit, to reduce the 
roadway length and the number of house lots (June 2021 proposal 13 lots/2,000’ paved road w 
1,995’ gravel emergency access; July 2021 proposal 10 lots, 1,627’ dead end).   
The next step for the applicant after the current application is approved or disapproved would 
be to proceed to the Definitive Plan stage with either the 2020 special permit design or 2021 
amendment design (if approved).  If the design without a secondary access is approved, a 
variance from the ZBA for dead-end length greater than 1,000’ would be required.  The project 

Town of Leicester 
PLANNING BOARD 

3 Washburn Square 
Leicester, Massachusetts, 01524-1333 

Phone:  508-892-7007  Fax:  508-892-7070 
www.leicesterma.org 
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also still requires review and approval by the Conservation Commission (this is done at the 
Definitive Plan Stage). 
I advise the Board to allow the applicant to present his project in full and respond to Board 
concerns (and allow for comment for the public) before proceeding to a motion to approve or 
deny.  I’ve enclosed the prior decision on this project again, as it summarizes the issues and the 
relevant evaluation criteria.  The OSRD bylaw is contained in Section 5.13 of the Zoning Bylaw 
(starting on page 56). 
The Zoning Enforcement Officer has received several written requests to enforce the bylaw in 
relation to this project. 

4. Oak Bluff Lane 
Kevin Quinn of Quinn Engineering will be inspecting the site on Friday, 10/1/2021 @ 4PM.   

5. Extension Requests (all requesting 1 year) 
A. SPR2018-03, 101 Huntoon, Current Deadline: 10/16/2021 
B. SPR2018-04, 88 Huntoon/GoldThumb (formerly EcoFarm LLC), Current deadline:  

10/2/2021* 
C. SPR2018-05, CannAssist), Current deadline:  10/2/2021* 
D. SP2012-01, Double-Play Fitness (temporary outdoor classes), Current deadline:  

10/31/2021 
*These requests were received prior to the deadline 

The first 3 extensions (A-C above) are all Site Plan Review construction deadline extensions and 
are very straightforward; I recommend approval.   

For Double-Play Fitness, the Board may wish to include additional conditions if an extension is 
granted as there have been several complaints. The Board’s 2020 special permit amendment 
(copy enclosed) allows temporary outdoor classes through 10/31/2021, and allows extensions 
of this deadline by “majority vote of the Board at a regular meeting.”  I’ve enclosed a draft 
extension decision. 
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SITE PLAN APPROVAL & STORMWATER PERMIT 
ORDER OF CONDITIONS 

 
 
Date: July 1, 2014 
 
File Number: SPR2014-01 
Project Name: Central Mass Crane 
Applicant: Robert Daige 

980 Stafford, LLC 
P.O. Box 338 
Rochdale, MA  01542 

Owner: same as applicant 
Proposed Use: Office, warehouse and truck service (Industrial, Section 3.2.04.1) 
Location: 112 Huntoon Memorial Highway 

Assessors Map 46, Parcel A1 
Zoning: Highway Business-Industrial 2 (HB-2) and Residential 1 (R1) 
Deed Ref.: Book 50079, Page 124 
Water/Sewer: Cherry Valley & Rochdale Water District/Oxford-Rochdale Sewer District 
Subject: Application for Site Plan Approval under §5.2 of the Leicester Zoning By-laws, 

and a Stormwater Permit under Leicester General Bylaw to allow construction 
of a commercial structure for Central Mass Crane 

The decision of the Planning Board on the above-referenced application is as follows: 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY: 
1. On April 2, 2014, an application for Site Plan Approval in accordance §5.2 of the Leicester 

Zoning By-laws was submitted to the Leicester Planning Board.  All application materials are 
on file with the Planning Board.  The Board’s decision is based on the following submittal(s) 
as well as the documents described in paragraph 4 below: 

2. Proposed Site Plan for Central Mass Crane Service on Stafford Street and Huntoon Memorial 
Highway, prepared by JH Engineering Group, LLC, dated March 25, 2014, with last revision 
date of July 1, 2014 as follows: 

TOWN OF LEICESTER 
PLANNING BOARD 
3 Washburn Square 

LEICESTER, MASSACHUSETTS, 01524-1333 Phone:  508-892-7019 
FAX:  508-892-7064 
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• Stormwater Hydrology Report for Central Mass Crane Service, revised through June 23, 
2014. 

• Traffic Generation Summary (Letter to Michelle Buck, Town Planner, dated May 22, 
2014). 

• Photometric Plan Prepared by Reflexlighting, dated May 30, 2014 
3. Discussion of the application was held at the Planning Board meetings of 5/13/2014, 

6/3/2014, and 7/1/2014. 
4. The Board engaged Quinn Engineering of Paxton, Massachusetts, pursuant to G.L. c. 44, s. 

53G, to review the Applicant’s proposed development. 
5. During the review process, the following documents, exhibits and plans were submitted to 

the Planning Board: 
A. The plans and submittals referred to above; 
B. Letters from JH Engineering Group to Michelle Buck, Town Planner, dated 5-22-2014, 

6-23-2014 and 7-1-2014 (with attachments); 
C. Correspondence of Quinn Engineering, Inc. to Leicester Planning Board dated 5-14-

2014, 6-3-2014, and7-1-2014; 
D. Written comments from the following Town Boards and Departments:  Cherry Valley & 

Rochdale Water District, Oxford-Rochdale Sewer District, Fire Department, Code 
Enforcement Officer, Board of Health, and Highway Department. 

FINDINGS 
1. Pursuant to the Leicester Zoning Bylaw Section 3.2.04.1, industrial uses are allowed by-right 

in the HB-2 zoning district, subject to Site Plan approval under Section 5.2 of the Zoning By-
laws.  None of the proposed project is located in the R1 Zoning District. 

2. The project consists of construction of a 120’ x 120’ (14,400 square foot) building for office, 
warehouse, storage, and maintenance for Central Mass Crane Service.  There will be two 
access drives serving the facility, on Stafford Street and Route 56 (Huntoon Memorial 
Highway).  The primary access for cranes and trucks is proposed on Huntoon Memorial 
Highway.  The Stafford Street entrance is for employee and visitor access to the site.  Parking 
for employees and visitors (21 spaces) is proposed in the front and side of the building with 
the parking and storage for the cranes, materials, trailers, etc. will be behind the building on a 
combination of paved parking and large gravel area to the west and north of the building.  
Landscaping is provided along the Stafford Street Frontage and along the westerly property 
line to screen the facility from abutting residential properties.   

Sheet Title Sheet number Last Revision Date 
Cover Sheet n/a 6/23/2014 
Locus 2 of 9 6/23/2014 
Existing Conditions 3 of 9 6/23/2014 
Erosion Control 4 of 9 6/23/2014 
Layout Plan 5 of 9 6/23/2014 
Grading Plan 6 of 9 7/1/2014 
Utility Plan 7 of 9 6/23/2014 
Typical Details 8 of 9 & 9 of 9 6/23/2014 
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3. Conservation Commission approval was required for filling of the wetland along Route 56 
and associated work within the wetland buffer zone.  The Conservation Commission 
conditionally approved the project on May 21, 2014. 

4. Section 5.2.06 of the Zoning By-law contains Standards for Site Plan Approval (standards A-
G).  With regard to the Applicant’s development proposal, the Planning Board makes the 
following findings pursuant to Section 5.2.06: 
A. The use complies with all the provisions of the Leicester Zoning By-Law; 

The Board finds that the proposed project, as conditioned in this approval, complies with 
the Leicester Zoning Bylaws. 

B. The use will not materially endanger or constitute a hazard to the public health; 
The Board finds that the proposed project, subject to the conditions set forth in this 
decision, will not constitute a hazard to public health or safety.   

C. The use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair pedestrian safety; 
The Board finds that the project will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair 
pedestrian safety.   

D. Sufficient off-street parking exists or will be provided to serve the use; 
The applicant has provided 21 parking spaces.  The Board finds parking to be in 
conformance with the Planning Board’s Parking Regulations and sufficient to serve the 
proposed use. 

E. The use can be adequately served by water, sewer, and other necessary utilities, or if 
these are unavailable, that they will be brought to the site at the owner’s expense; 
or, the Planning Board is satisfied that the proposed alternatives will comply with 
all applicable regulations; 
The proposed building will be served by Cherry Valley & Rochdale Water District and 
Oxford-Rochdale Sewer District.  Other utilities will be provided by the owner at the 
owner’s expense. 

F. The use will not result in a substantial increase of volume or rate of surface water 
runoff to neighboring properties and streets, nor will result in pollution or 
degradation to surface water or ground water; 
Based on the review by the Board’s consulting engineer, Quinn Engineering, Inc., the 
Board finds the stormwater system meets applicable standards.   

G. The use will not result in any undue disturbance to adjoining property owners or 
the Town caused by excessive or unreasonable noise, smoke, vapors, fumes, dust, 
glare, etc. 
The Board finds that this project, as conditioned herein, meets this standard. 

 
5. In addition, the Zoning By-laws, Section 5.5, impose additional design and performance 

standards for development in the Highway Business Industrial 2 (HB-2) regarding parking, 
loading, access, landscaping, and surface water runoff.  The Board finds that the proposed 
development meets these additional design and performance standards as conditioned in this 
decision.   
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WAIVERS: 
Zoning Bylaw: 

• Section 5.5.02.2D.:  Under the provisions of Section 5.5.02.2.D, the Board voted to reduce 
the required landscape buffer from 50 feet to 20 feet between non-residential and residential 
uses (5.5.020.2.B), and to reduce the required landscape buffer from 100 feet to 50 feet 
where the HB-2 district abuts the residential R1 and R2 districts (5.5.020.C).  

• Section 5.5.02.2.:  The applicant requested a waiver to allow parking within the building 
setback (50 feet) along Stafford Street.  The Board found, based on an opinion from the 
Zoning Enforcement Officer, that this waiver request was not required because the property 
is a corner lot and the owner may consider Route 56/Huntoon Memorial the front of the 
property. 

Site Plan Review Rules & Regulations 

• Section II.B.  The Board voted to allow the Locus Plan to be provided at a scale of 1” =200’ 
since this allows the entire parcel to be shown on a single sheet. 

Stormwater Regulations 

• Section 5.0.E.  The Board voted to waive the requirement to provided groundwater recharge 
that mimics pre-development conditions.  

DECISION: 
At its meeting of July 1, 2014, the Planning Board voted to approve the Site Plan referenced 
above pursuant to Section 5.2 of the Leicester Zoning By-laws.  In addition, the Planning Board 
grants a Stormwater Permit pursuant to the Leicester Stormwater Bylaw and associated 
Regulations.  Section As used in this decision, the term "Applicant" as set forth herein shall 
mean the Applicant, its heirs, successors and assigns.  The term "Board" as set forth herein shall 
mean the Planning Board.  The term “Town” shall mean the Town of Leicester, Massachusetts.  
Unless otherwise indicated herein, the Board may designate an agent or agents to review and 
approve matters set forth herein.  Approval by the Planning Board shall not be construed as 
approval from any other board, official or agency that is needed regarding permitting for this 
project.  The Planning Board’s approval is subject to the conditions and waivers described 
below. 

CONDITIONS 
Pre-Construction 
1. Prior to the commencement of authorized site activity, the Applicant shall provide to the 

Planning Board Office the name, address and business phone number of the individual who 
shall be responsible for all construction activities on site. 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all required federal, state, and local permits and 
licenses (with the exception of local electrical permits) for the construction of the facility 
which is the subject matter of the building permit shall be obtained and presented to the 
Building Inspector. 

General 
3. Final design and construction shall be in substantial conformance to the plans submitted to 

the Planning Board and this Order of Conditions.  No substantial corrections, field 
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modifications, additions, substitutions, alterations, or any changes shall be made in any plans, 
proposals, and supporting documents approved and endorsed by the Planning Board without 
the written approval of the Planning Board, which in its sole discretion, may determine such 
substantiality.  Any requests for substantial modifications shall be made to the Planning 
Board for review and approval and shall include a description of the proposed modification, 
reasons the modification is necessary and supporting documentation. 

4. Unauthorized deviations from the approved plan may result in the Planning Board seeking 
the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order until the deviation is addressed.  Violation of any 
condition contained herein or failure to comply with the approved plan shall subject the 
Applicant to a zoning enforcement action in accordance with the remedies set forth in 
M.G.L. c. 40A. 

5. In accordance with Section 5.2.07 of the Zoning By-laws, Construction on the site must be 
started or substantial activity commenced by July 1, 2015 (one year from the date of 
approval).  Construction, once begun, shall be actively and continuously pursued to 
completion within by July 1, 2016 (two years from the date of approval).  Such deadlines 
may be extended in accordance with Section 5.2.07 for good cause upon the written request 
of the applicant prior to the specified deadline. If the time period for commencement or 
completion has elapsed, the rights granted by the site plan approval shall expire and may be 
reestablished only after another site plan review under Section 5.2. 

6. Litter and debris on-site shall be removed regularly to maintain a neat and orderly 
appearance. 

7. The use shall not result in any undue disturbance to adjoining property owners or to the 
Town caused by excessive or unreasonable noise, smoke, vapors, fumes, dust, glare, etc. 

8. In the event that the Applicant, its successors, or agent fails to maintain the stormwater 
management system in accordance with the Operation and Maintenance Plan, the Town may 
conduct such emergency maintenance or repairs, and the Applicant shall permit entry onto 
the Property to implement the measures set forth in such plan.  In the event the Town 
conducts such maintenance or repairs, the Applicant shall promptly reimburse the Town for 
all reasonable expenses associated therewith; if the Applicant fails to so reimburse the Town, 
the Town may place a lien on the property to secure such payment. 

9. All travel lanes and parking areas shall remain accessible and clear of snow year-round.  In 
such instances where snow storage areas are not sufficient to accommodate heavy snow, the 
Applicant shall remove snow off site to ensure that all travel lanes and parking areas are 
accessible. 

10. All signs shall comply with Section 3.2.07 and Section 5.14 of the Zoning By-law, unless a 
special permit or variance is granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

Project-Specific Conditions: 

11. The Applicant shall provide a key lock box to the satisfaction of local emergency services. 
12. The applicant shall relocate parking space #1 so that it is located outside of the required 50 

foot buffer from the R1 zoning District.  If the handicapped parking space remains in its 
current location on the plan, the Applicant shall provide a striped crosswalk from the parking 
space to the entrance of the building. 

12
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13. The Applicant shall submit the following within thirty (30) days of this Decision: 

• two (2) full-size, one (1) 11” x 17”, and a .pdf version of the complete set of final plans 
showing the parking change referenced in condition #12 above, as well as the revised 
grading plan (sheet 6 of 9)  

• a .pdf copy of the final, complete Stormwater Hydrology Report 

Construction 

14. During construction, the Applicant shall comply with all local, state and federal laws 
regarding noise, vibration, dust and blocking of Town roads. The Applicant shall at all times 
use all reasonable means to minimize inconvenience to residents in the general area. 
Construction on exterior features shall not commence on any day before 7:00AM and shall 
not continue beyond 7:00PM; provided, however, that such construction shall not commence 
on Saturday before 8:00AM and shall end at 3:00PM.  There shall be no construction on any 
Sunday or state or federal legal holiday. 

15. Members or agents of the Planning Board shall have the right to enter the site at reasonable 
times to gather all information, measurements, photographs or other materials needed to 
ensure compliance with this approval.  Members or agents of the Planning Board entering 
onto the site for these purposes shall comply with all safety rules, regulations and directives 
of the Applicant and the Applicant's contractors. 

16. The Applicant and/or property owner shall provide at least forty-eight (48) hour notice to the 
Town Planner and the Planning Board’s engineer, prior to commencing any work on the site 
that requires inspection or review. 

17. The Applicant shall promptly pay the reasonable fee of the consulting engineers for review of 
plans or field inspections during the construction phase. 

18. Sediment tracked onto abutting public or private ways from construction activities shall be 
swept at the conclusion of each construction day, until all work areas have been properly 
stabilized. 

Occupancy 

19. No final certificate of occupancy for the building shall be issued until the building is 
complete.  Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the building, site 
improvements and infrastructure specified on the plans shall be constructed and installed so 
as to adequately serve said building and landscaping shall be substantially completed, unless 
adequate security has been provided, reasonably acceptable to the Board, to ensure such 
completion. Any such performance guarantee shall be approved as to form by the Board's 
legal counsel.  

20. If there are field changes from the approved site plans referenced above, the Board may 
require As-Built plans showing such changes prior to the final certificate of occupancy.  No 
final certificate of occupancy shall be issued until the Planning Board or its agent confirms 
that all improvements or alterations substantially comply with the approved Site Plan. 

Approval by the Planning Board shall not be construed as approval from any other board, official 
or regulation that is needed regarding permitting for this project. 
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September 23, 2021 

 

Leicester Planning Board 

Town of Leicester 

3 Washburn Square 

Leicester, Massachusetts 01524 

 

Re: Central Mass Crane 

Site Plan Modification 

  

To the Board: 

 

We are in receipt of the following information in association with the above referenced 

project: 

 

 Plan entitled “SITE PLAN MODIFICATION, GRAVEL PARKING 

EXPANSION, CENTRAL MASS CRANE, ROCHDALE, MA 01542”, 

comprised of 6 sheets, C1-C6, dated 8.20.21 by McClure Engineering, Inc. of 

Charlton. 

 

 Bound package entitled “Stormwater Management Report, Site Plan 

Modification, Central MA Crane Service, Inc, 112 Huntoon Memorial 

Highway by McClure Engineering, Inc. of Charlton. 

 

 Letter addressed to Michelle Buck, providing narrative of project, dated 

August 25, 2021, by McClure Engineering, Inc. of Charlton, with attachments 

including: 

 

- Site Plan Approval and Stormwater Permit, dated July1, 2014. 

 

- Application for Site Plan Review 

 

We have performed a review of the submitted plans for conformance with Leicester 

Zoning By-Laws including §5.2: Site Plan Review, and with §3.31 Highway Business-

Industrial District 2. 

 

It is understood that this project is solely an expansion of the gravel storage area for 

equipment, and that no alteration to the building or operation is proposed which would 

P.O. Box 107 

Paxton, Massachusetts 01612 

Phone: (508) 753-7999 

Fax: (508) 795-0939 

QUINN 

ENGINEERING 
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Leicester Planning Board 

Central Mass Crane, Site Plan Modification 

September 23, 2021 

Page 2 of 3 

 

affect parking or other dimensional limitations or requirements.  On that basis, no review 

of existing parking or existing facilities is included herein. 

 

Our comments are found below: 

 

1. The existing wetland in the vicinity of the proposed rain gardens was last assessed 

in 2012.  Wetland assessments are generally recognized as valid for up to 2 years; 

it is recommended that the wetland be reassessed to validate the current perimeter, 

and status. 

 

2. In both rain gardens, RG-1 and RG-2, water discharges over the Emergency 

Spillway during the 100-year return storm, and lesser storms.  To avoid future 

confusion, the spillway should not be identified as an “Emergency Spillway”.   

 

3. In the hydrologic analysis, flows from culverts exiting RG-1 and RG-2 discharge 

at relatively high velocity (5 feet per second +/-) directly into the existing  

wetland.  Some means of dissipating this high velocity flow would be important, 

to avoid disrupting the wetland. 

 

4. In the proposed storage area expansion, plans do not call for additional site 

lighting.  Leicester Planning Board may wish to request the Engineer address 

whether additional site lighting is appropriate in this location. 

 

5. The plan calls for a 2:1sideslope of RG-1, and 1:1 sideslope of RG-2.  The 

Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook recommends maximum sideslopes of 3:1.  

Engineer should request a waiver of that standard.  In the congested location of 

these rain gardens, the proposed sideslopes appear to be appropriate; this office 

would recommend approval of the requested waiver. 
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Please contact this office should you have questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

QUINN ENGINEERING, INC. 

 
 

Kevin J. Quinn, P.E. 

President 
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September 21, 2021 

 

Leicester Planning Board 

Town of Leicester 

3 Washburn Square 

Leicester, Massachusetts 01524 

 

Re: 1439 Main Street 

 Special Permit, Site Plan 

  

To the Board: 

 

We are in receipt of the following information in association with the above referenced 

project: 

 

 Plan entitled “SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN at 1439 MAIN STREET 

LEICESTER, MA”, comprised of 4 sheets, C-1.0 - C-4.0, dated 6/21/21, with 

revision date of 9/14/21 by Summit Engineering & Survey, Inc. of Oxford. 

 

 Bound package entitled “Hydraulic/Hydrologic Calculations, Padding Site 

Plan, 1439 Main Street, Leicester, Massachusetts”, dated July 29, 2021 by 

Summit Engineering & Survey, Inc. of Oxford. 

 

 Letter addressed to Michelle Buck, dated July 29, 2021, from Summit 

Engineering & Survey, Inc. of Oxford which outlines responses to comments 

contained in the initial review letter by this office, dated July 14, 2021,  

 

 Special Permit Application form, dated 6/21/2021.  

 

 

We have reviewed the plans in relation to comments contained in our letter to the 

Planning Board dated August 17, 2021; any other changes made not in response to our 

comments must be identified by the applicant.   

 

In the comments, items identified as “Resolved” have received sufficient response.  

“Comment Stands” refers to an issue not satisfactorily resolved.  “Further Comment” 

refers to an issue raised in relation to the response.  “No Further Comment” refers to an 

issue requiring the attention of the Planning Board. 

P.O. Box 107 

Paxton, Massachusetts 01612 

Phone: (508) 753-7999 

Fax: (508) 795-0939 

QUINN 

ENGINEERING 
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Leicester Planning Board 

1439 Main Street 

September 21, 2021 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

Our comments are found below.  Comment numbers refer to the numbers in our review 

letter of August 17, 2021: 

 

Our comments are found below: 

 

1. Resolved.  Engineer has submitted hydrologic analysis, inclusive of the existing 

Tractor Supply site.  All contributing flows into the basin are included in the 

analysis. 

 

2. No Further Comment.  Engineer has added rip-rap to improve stability. 

 

3. Comment Stands.  Engineer has stated that dust control will be implemented, but 

the plans should define a means of dust control. 

 

4. Resolved.  Check dams on swales have been coordinated to function 

appropriately. 

 

Please contact this office should you have questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

QUINN ENGINEERING, INC. 

 
 

Kevin J. Quinn, P.E. 

President 
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SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN REVIEW 
& STORMWATER PERMIT 

DECISION 
9/16/2021 DRAFT  

Date:  
File Number: SP2021-07 
Applicant: Central Land Development Corp. 

Attn:  Matt Schold 
1 Charlesview Road 
Hopedale, MA  01747 

Owner: Old School Financial, LLC 
Attn:  Matt Schold 
1 Charlesview Road 
Hopedale, MA  01747 

Location: 1439 Main Street (Map26A, Parcel B28) 
Deed Ref.: Book 58268, Page 114 
Zoning: Highway Business-Industrial 1 (BR-1) 
Water/Sewer: n/a 
Subject: Application for Special Permit under §3.2.04.4 and §5.16 of the Leicester 

Zoning Bylaw to allow earth filling 
The decision of the Planning Board on the above-referenced application is as follows: 
Procedural History: 
1. On June 21, 2021, an application for a Special Permit and Site Plan Approval was submitted 

to the Leicester Planning Board (the Special Permit Granting Authority).  All application 
materials are on file with the Planning Board.  The Board’s decision is based on the 
following submittals: 
A. Application packet (application Form  and abutters list) 
B. Hydraulic/Hydrologic Calculations, Padding Site Plan, 1439 Main Street, prepared by 

Summit Engineering & Survey, Inc., dated July 29, 2021, revised through September 14, 
2021. 

C. Project Narrative received 8/17/2021 
D. Letters from Summit Engineering dated July 29, 2021 and September 2, 2021 
E. Fill Management Plan prepared by Parker Environmental Corporation, dated September 

2021 (received 9/2/2021) 
F. Set of Plans (4 sheets), prepared by Summit Engineering & Survey, Inc., Project #21-212, 

dated June 14, 2021, revised through September14, 2021, as follows: 

Town of Leicester 
PLANNING BOARD 

LEICESTER, MASSACHUSETTS, 01524-1333 
Phone:  508-892-7007  Fax:  508-892-7070 

www.leicesterma.org 
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Sheet # Sheet Title 
C-1.0 Cover Sheet 
C-2.0 Existing Conditions 
C-3.0 Grading Plan 
C-4.0 Detail Sheet 

2. The Board engaged Quinn Engineering of Paxton, Massachusetts, pursuant to G.L. c. 44, s. 
53G, to review the Applicant’s proposed development. 

3. The Planning Board held a public hearing on the application on August 3, 2021*.  The 
hearing was continued to August 17, 2021*, August 31, 2021*, September 7, 2021* and 
September 22, 2021. At each hearing date(s) opportunity was given to all those interested to 
be heard in favor of or opposition to such application.  The hearing was closed on 
___________________. 
*No discussion on this date 

4. During the review process, the following documents, exhibits and plans were submitted to 
the Planning Board: 
A. The plans and submittals referred to above; 
B. Correspondence of Quinn Engineering, Inc. to Leicester Planning Board dated July 14, 

2021 and __________________; 
C. Written comments from the following Town Boards and Departments:  Police 

Department and Town Planner. 
Findings: 
1. The subject property is located in the Highway-Business Industrial (HB-1) zoning district, 

which allows “Earth Filling Operation” (§3.2.04.4) by special permit from the Planning 
Board.  Earth Filling & Removal operations are further regulated by §5.16. 

2. The proposed project consists of filling the existing site with 96,000 c.f. of material to create 
a padded site for a future building, which the size and use has not been determined at this 
time. 

3. The Planning Board finds that the application has met/has not met the requirements of 
§5.16.I (Special Permit Criterial for Earth Removal & Fill Operations), as described below: 
1. The Planning Board shall use the general standards for Special Permit Approval contained in the 

Planning Board Special Permit Regulations, any district-specific special permit requirements, and 
the additional standards contained herein 

See below for conformance with general special permit and HB-1 district requirements. 
2. Permits for earth removal and/or fill operations shall be granted by the Planning Board only upon 

its written determination that the proposed use shall not cause substantial detriment to the 
neighborhood, or the Town, considering the characteristics of the site and the proposal in relation 
to the site and surrounding environment. In addition to any specific factors that may be set forth 
elsewhere in this Bylaw and its associated Regulations, such determination shall include 
consideration of each of the following: 
a. Impacts on the natural environment  
b. Traffic flow and safety, including loading and unloading; and 
c. Management of stormwater 

[Insert findings text here based on discussion at hearing] 
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3. No Special Permit shall be issued for the removal of earth or the placement of fill in any location if 
such an operation will: 
a. endanger the public safety, public health or constitute a nuisance; or 
b. produce noise, dust, or other noxious effects observable at the lot lines of the property in 

amounts objectionable or detrimental to the normal use of adjacent properties; or 
c. result in the transportation of materials in such manner as to cause traffic congestion, dust, 

spillage, noise, or other nuisances or hazards, particularly on residential streets; or 
d. result in the transportation over ways which will be unduly injured thereby; or 
e. cause irreparable harm to or loss of important wildlife, wildlife habitat or rare plant species 

indigenous to the area; or 
f. result in stormwater damage to abutting properties. 

[Insert findings text here based on discussion at hearing] 
4. MGL, Chapter 40A, §9 requires that the Board find uses allowed by special permit to be “in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance or bylaw.” 
The Board finds/does not find that this project is in harmony with the purpose and intent of 
the Bylaw. 

5. Section 5.5.03.2 of the Zoning By-law, HB-1 district Special Permit Review Criteria, states 
that “the Planning Board shall grant a special permit only after finding that the proposed use 
will be consistent with the purpose and intent of the bylaw, and that the proposed use or 
structure is in conformance with the following criteria:”  The Planning Board finds that the 
application has met the requirements of the Special Permit Criteria, as described below:  
A. Provision shall be made for convenient and safe vehicular and pedestrian 

circulation within the site and in relation to adjacent streets and property.  The 
service level of adjacent streets shall not be significantly reduced due to added 
traffic volume or type of traffic in accordance with the most recent edition of the 
Massachusetts Highway Department Highway Capacity Manual; 
The Board finds that the proposed project will accommodate projected traffic associated 
with the proposed development without undue traffic congestion.   

B. The proposed use shall not overload the capacity of water and sewer systems, 
stormwater drainage, solid waste disposal facilities, and other public facilities. 
No water, sewer, or other utilities are required for the proposed project. 

C. The design of the project shall provide for adequate methods of disposal of sewage, 
refuse, or other wastes generated by the proposed use. 
No wastes will be produced from the proposed project. 

D. The project shall comply with all applicable environmental laws and regulations.  
The Board finds that the Applicant has complied with this requirement. 

E. The proposed project shall be consistent with Leicester's Master Plan. 
The HB-1 zoning district was created to implement the economic development goals of 
the Master Plan.  This district allows a variety of retail and commercial uses.  The Board 
finds the proposed uses to be consistent with economic development along Route 9 as 
envisioned in the Master Plan. 

F. The project shall comply with all Site Development Standards required in the HB-1 
District. 
These standards are inapplicable. 
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6. Section 5.2.05 of the Zoning By-law contains Standards for Site Plan Approval (standards A-
G).  With regard to the Applicant’s development proposal, the Planning Board makes the 
following findings pursuant to Section 5.2.05: 
A. The use complies with all the provisions of the Leicester Zoning By-Law; 

The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned herein. 
B. The use will not materially endanger or constitute a hazard to the public health; 

The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned herein. 
C. The use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair pedestrian safety; 

The finds that the proposed project will accommodate projected traffic associated with 
the proposed development without undue traffic congestion and will not impair 
pedestrian safety. 

D. Sufficient off-street parking exists or will be provided to serve the use; 
The Board finds the applicant has me this standard; no parking lot is proposed and there 
is adequate room for earth moving equipment. 

E. The use can be adequately served by water, sewer, and other necessary utilities, or if 
these are unavailable, that they will be brought to the site at the owner’s expense; 
or, the Planning Board is satisfied that the proposed alternatives will comply with 
all applicable regulations; 
No utilities are required for the proposed project. 

F. The use will not result in a substantial increase of volume or rate of surface water 
runoff to neighboring properties and streets, nor will result in pollution or 
degradation to surface water or ground water; 
Waiting on Quinn comments [Usual wording:  Based on the review by the Board’s 
consulting engineer, Quinn Engineering, Inc., the Board finds the stormwater system 
meets applicable standards as conditioned herein.] 

G. The use will not result in any undue disturbance to adjoining property owners or 
the Town caused by excessive or unreasonable noise, smoke, vapors, fumes, dust, 
glare, etc. 
The Board finds that this standard has been met as conditioned herein. 

Decision: 
In view of the foregoing, at the meeting of ______________, the Planning Board voted to 
approve/deny the Special Permit application for the above-described project.  As used in this 
decision, the term "Applicant" shall mean the Applicant, its heirs, successors and assigns.  
Unless otherwise specified, the Board may designate an agent or agents to review and approve 
matters set forth in this decision.  The Planning Board’s approval is subject to the following 
conditions: 
Pre-Construction/Use 
1. The Special Permit shall not take effect until it has been recorded at the Worcester District 

Registry of Deeds and evidence of such recording is delivered to the Planning Board. 
2. Prior to the issuance of any required building permits, all required federal, state, and local 

permits and licenses for the construction of the proposed project which is the subject matter 
of the building permit shall be obtained and presented to the Building Inspector.   
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3. Prior to the commencement of authorized site activity, the Applicant shall provide to the 
Planning Board Office the name, address, email, and business phone number of the 
individual who shall be responsible for all construction activities on site. 

General 
4. Final design and construction and use of the site and structure shall be in substantial 

conformance to the plans submitted to the Planning Board and this Order of Conditions.  No 
substantial corrections, field modifications, additions, substitutions, alterations, or any 
changes shall be made in any plans, proposals, and supporting documents approved and 
endorsed by the Planning Board without the written approval of the Planning Board, which in 
its sole discretion, may determine such substantiality.  Any requests for substantial 
modifications shall be made to the Planning Board for review and approval and shall include 
a description of the proposed modification, reasons the modification is necessary and 
supporting documentation. 

5. Unauthorized deviations from the approved plan and all related application materials may 
result in the Planning Board seeking the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order until the 
deviation is addressed.  Violation of any condition contained herein or failure to comply with 
the approved plan shall subject the Applicant to a zoning enforcement action in accordance 
with the remedies set forth in M.G.L. c. 40A. 

6. Construction on the site must be started or substantial activity commenced by ___________ 
(one year from the date of approval).  Construction, once begun, shall be actively and 
continuously pursued to completion within by __________________ (two years from the 
date of approval).  Such deadlines may be extended for good cause upon the written request 
of the applicant prior to the specified deadline. If the time period for commencement or 
completion has elapsed, the rights granted by this approval shall expire and may be 
reestablished only after another application. 

7. Litter and debris on-site shall be removed regularly to maintain a neat and orderly 
appearance. 

8. The use shall not result in any undue disturbance to adjoining property owners or to the 
Town caused by excessive or unreasonable noise, smoke, vapors, fumes, dust, glare, etc. 

9. All travel lanes and parking areas shall remain accessible and clear of snow year-round.  In 
such instances where snow storage areas are not sufficient to accommodate heavy snow, the 
Applicant shall remove snow off site to ensure that all travel lanes and parking areas are 
accessible. 

10. All signs shall comply with §3.2.07 of the Zoning By-law, unless a special permit or variance 
is granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

Project-Specific Conditions:  
11. The applicant shall at all times maintain the site in such a manner as to prevent runoff to 

abutting properties 
12. Other conditions? 
Construction 
13. During construction, the Applicant shall comply with all local, state and federal laws 

regarding noise, vibration, dust and blocking of Town roads. The Applicant shall at all times 
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use all reasonable means to minimize inconvenience to residents in the general area. 
Construction on exterior features shall not commence on any day before 7:00AM and shall 
not continue beyond 7:00PM; provided, however, that such construction shall not commence 
on Saturday before 8:00AM and shall end at 3:00PM.  There shall be no construction on any 
Sunday or state or federal legal holiday. 

14. Members or agents of the Planning Board shall have the right to enter the site at reasonable 
times to gather all information, measurements, photographs or other materials needed to 
ensure compliance with this approval.  Members or agents of the Planning Board entering 
onto the site for these purposes shall comply with all safety rules, regulations and directives 
of the Applicant and the Applicant's contractors. 

15. The Applicant and/or property owner shall provide at least forty-eight (48) hour notice to the 
Town Planner and the Planning Board’s engineer, prior to commencing any work on the site 
that requires inspection or review. 

16. The Applicant shall promptly pay the reasonable fee of the consulting engineers for review of 
plans or field inspections during the construction phase. 

17. Sediment tracked onto abutting public or private ways from construction activities shall be 
swept at the conclusion of each construction day, until all work areas have been properly 
stabilized. 

Project Completion Sign-Off 
18. The Applicant shall notify the Planning Board when work is complete and ready for 

inspection. 
19. The Applicant is required to receive a Certificate of Project Completion when the project is 

complete and stabilized prior to deadline to complete work, as may be extended.  Failure to 
receive a Certificate of Project Completion shall be considered a zoning violation.  No final 
Certificate of Project Completions shall be issued until site work is complete and all 
conditions of approval have been addressed.  Prior to the issuance of a certificate of 
completion, all site improvements, landscaping, and infrastructure specified on the plans 
shall be constructed and installed to adequately serve said Facility.  

20. If there are field changes from the approved site plans referenced above, the Applicant shall 
submit as-built plans (3 full-size copies, 1 11” x 17” and a .pdf version) showing such 
changes prior to the final Certificate of Project Completion.  No final Certificate of Project 
Completion shall be issued until the Planning Board or its agent confirms that all 
improvements or alterations substantially comply with the approved Site Plan. 

21. Approval by the Planning Board shall not be construed as approval from any other board, 
official or regulation that is needed regarding permitting for this project. 
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RECORD OF VOTE 
The Board vote was ___ in favor of approval ___ opposed.  

 

    
Jason Grimshaw, Chair  James Reinke, Vice Chair 

    
Sharon Nist  Jaymi-Lyn Souza 

    
Joshua Campbell  Deb Friedman, Associate Member 

 
 
 
Copy of Decision sent to: 

-Town Clerk -Building Inspector -Assessors Office  
-Applicant* -Applicant Engineer** -Applicant’s Attorney** 
-Owner* -Town Administrator -Quinn Engineering** 

 
* by certified mail 
** where applicable 

 

Notice of Decision delivered to “Parties in Interest” (abutters & Planning Boards of abutting 
Towns) 
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July 21, 2021 

 

Leicester Planning Board 

Town Of Leicester 

3 Washburn Sq 

Leicester MA 01524-1358 

 

Re: Amended Preliminary Subdivision Plan/OSRD Plan 

Smuggler’s Cove 

Second Review 

  

To the Board: 

 

We are in receipt of the following plans and information in association with the above 

referenced project: 

 

 Plan entitled “MODIFICATION, Preliminary Plan, Open Space Residential 

Development Plan in Leicester, Massachusetts”, 1 sheet, dated May 26, 2021 

with revision date of 7/13/21, prepared by Summit Engineering & Survey, Inc. 

of Oxford, MA. 

 

 Letter to Leicester Planning Board dated June 2, 2021 with Project Narrative, 

submitted by Summit Engineering & Survey, Inc. of Oxford, MA 

 

 Letter to Leicester Planning Board dated June 2, 2021 with List of Requested 

Waivers, submitted by Summit Engineering & Survey, Inc. of Oxford, MA 

 

 Letter to Leicester Planning Board, dated July 14, 2021, identifying revisions 

to the proposed OSRD plan, submitted by Summit Engineering & Survey, Inc. 

of Oxford, MA. 

 

We have reviewed the submitted plans in relation to these identified revisions.  We have 

not conducted a re-review of the project plans. 

 

Below, “Comment Stands” refers to an issue not satisfactorily resolved; “Comment 

Updated” refers to an item which our comment was revised in response to the changes by 

the Applicant; “Comment Withdrawn” refers to an item in which the changes proposed 

P.O. Box 107 

Paxton, Massachusetts 01612 

Phone: (508) 753-7999 

Fax: (508) 795-0939 

QUINN 

ENGINEERING, INC. 
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Amended Preliminary Subdivision Plan/OSRD Plan, Smuggler’s Cove 

July 21, 2021 

Page 2 of 3 

 

by the Applicant has resulted in no need for comment.  “New Comment” refers to a 

comment related to a revision to the plan. 

 

The following waivers are being amended under the proposed plan; our comment on the 

waiver requests follow in italics.   

 

1. Comment Withdrawn.  The proposed number of lots has been reduced to 10, to 

comply with §5.13.06, C, of the Zoning Bylaws. 

 

 

2. Comment Stands.  Waive §5.13.07, C (1) of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit a 

buffer strip less than 100 feet at the perimeter of the project, to accommodate 

construction at the entrance, and along Sargent Pond. 

 

We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request. 

 

3. Comment Stands.  Waive §5.13.07, B (6) of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit 

Drainage Basin 1 to be located within Open Space. 

 

We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request 

 

4. Comment Updated.  Waive §V, 2 of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations to 

allow a traveled way of 26 feet width. 

 

A subdivision roadway of 26 feet width may be expected to provide suitable 

service, and will require somewhat less maintenance than the required 28 foot 

wide roadway.  The lesser width will also reduce impervious area, lowering 

associated stormwater runoff. 

 

5. Comment Updated.  Waive §V, 5, of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations, 

Cross Section to allow for sidewalk on one side of the road. 

 

We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request. 

 

6. Comment Updated.  §VI, G, 1 of the Subdivision Rules and Regulations to allow 

for sidewalk on one side of the road. 

 

We defer to Leicester Planning Board on this non engineering-related request. 

 

7. Comment Updated.  Waive §5.13.06, C, of the Zoning Bylaws, to permit 

roadway length in excess of 1,000 feet; proposed roadway length 1,627 feet. 
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§5.13.06, C limits the length of dead-end roads to 1,000 feet and the number of 

lots served to 10.  The Institute for Transportation Engineering (ITE) publication 

“Recommended Guidelines for Subdivision Streets” recommends limiting dead-

end streets to 1,000 feet in length, and that such roads be designed to serve 20 

homes or less, to reduce the risk of isolating residents from public safety due to 

road blockage.  The proposed roadway length, 1,627 feet, significantly exceeds 

both the bylaw limitation and the ITE recommended limit.  Leicester Planning 

Board may wish to require some form of mitigation to improve public safety. 

 

Our comments pertaining to the OSRD plan are found below: 

 

1. Comment Stands.  Previously the Applicant provided evidence that municipal water 

service and sewer disposal capacity was sufficient to serve this project.  Leicester 

Planning Board may wish to confirm that the capacity for such services to this project 

remains sufficient. 

 

2. Comment Stands.  Comments on the previous project, pertaining to the Emergency 

Access Road, which is partially located within an existing easement remain.  If it did 

not take place previously, the Applicant should research and document that the terms 

of the easement are compatible with the Emergency Access Road, and its 

maintenance.   

 

3. New Comment.  Plans have been revised to eliminate the proposed Emergency 

Access Road.  An Emergency Access Road would be an appropriate means of 

mitigating concerns for safety on a dead-end road of length which exceeds the limit. 

 

Please contact this office should you have questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

QUINN ENGINEERING, Inc. 

 
 

Kevin J. Quinn, P.E. 

President 

 

47



From: Buck, Michelle
To: "Paul Fontaine"
Subject: RE: Drone Video
Date: Tuesday, August 17, 2021 5:04:00 PM

The Smuggler’s Cove hearing will be continued (we don’t have enough Board members attending
tonight).  I don’t yet know the date. 
I haven’t previously displayed a video through GoToMeeting, but I can try.  It would be useful to
shorten the length of the video.
 
Michelle R. Buck, AICP
Leicester Town Planner/Director of Inspectional Services
508-892-7007
buckm@leicesterma.org
Please note that Leicester Town Hall is closed on Fridays.

 

From: Paul Fontaine <Paul@libertymovers.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 17, 2021 4:21 PM
To: Buck, Michelle <BuckM@leicesterma.org>
Cc: Paul Fontaine <Paul@libertymovers.com>
Subject: FW: Drone Video
 
Hi Michelle,
 
Could you please review the attached link video showing the smugglers cove project, with tree
removal before tonight’s meeting.  I would like to have it available to review if needed?
 
Let me know if you should have any questions or concerns. 
 

Paul Fontaine
Liberty Movers, Inc
O-508-892-7241
C-508-612-1951
www.libertymovers.com
 
Here it is:
 
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g_zKf0tC0lXreX_02O3TQ-nVwL8XZB5S/view?usp=sharing
 
 
Here is a youtube version as well (might still be processing when you get this):
 
https://youtu.be/OAZNy3DD-KE
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Preview YouTube video drn 

 

From: Carrie Panepinto
To: Buck, Michelle
Subject: current aerial footage of Smuggler"s Cove
Date: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 7:31:03 AM

Good morning Ms. Buck,

Someone took footage of Smuggler's Cove from mid-August.  Since the photos presented at the last (or next to last?)
planning board meeting were from mid-March, they only show some of the clearing.  

Here is what the land looks like today.  Please share with the rest of the planning board.

 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1g_zKf0tC0lXreX_02O3TQ-nVwL8XZB5S/view?usp=sharing

 

 

Here is a youtube version as well:   https://youtu.be/OAZNy3DD-KE

 

Please let me know if you have difficulty viewing.

 

 Carrie Panepinto

43 Water Street, Leicester

774-615-9910
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101 Huntoon, LLC  

101 Huntoon Memorial Hwy 
Rochdale, MA 01542 

 
9/3/2021 
 
RE:  Request for Building Permit Extension 
 
To:  Planning Board  
 
 
Robert A. Johnson, President and Owner of 101 Huntoon LLC, would like to request a 1 year extension to 
Building Permit No 19‐138 Dated June 4, 2019 and expiring on 10/16/2021.  Extension requested until 
October 2022.   
 
This extension request is needed due to supplies needed to complete the building addition have been 
on back order causing delays in our project completion as well as time restraints on subcontractors 
availability to being electrical and plumbing.   
 
We appreciate you consideration of this extension; please contact us if you have further questions or 
concerns.  
 
Yours truly,  
 
 
 
Robert A. Johnson, President  
101 Huntoon, LLC  
101 Huntoon Memorial Highway 
Rochdale, MA 01542 
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From: Mark Rochette
To: Buck, Michelle
Cc: "Nick Johnson"; "Jon Napoli"
Subject: Request for Extension for CannAssist at 88 Huntoon thru the Planning Board approvals
Date: Wednesday, September 2, 2020 1:23:30 PM

﻿ Michelle,
 
Thank you for taking the time for a brief call just now. As the General Contractor for the CannAssist
Cultivation project located at 88 Huntoon Memorial Hwy Leicester, MA we as a group, both my
client CannAssist and Rochette Consulting Services are asking you and your Planning Board to extend
the site plan approval and permit in place that is due to expire currently October 2, 2020.
 
Request for extension is below:
 
We are currently underway with construction, had delays due to the recent epidemic of COVID19
and non-essential construction projects by the MA Governor at the time was prohibited. We made
changes to Mechanical equipment (not layout) so that changed some of our structural loads and
steel order/erection inside the existing building. We have that sorted and bought out and ordered, it
is being fabricated but lost several months due to changes and other shops closed down to the
COVID19. Now things are back in full swing and we are well underway with the construction. It will
run into the New Year but we are doing everything we can to not lose any more time.
 
I will have one of my managers drop off a check in the amount of $50.00 made out to: The Town of
Leicester tomorrow at the Town Hall drop box. It will be cut from my company account: Rochette
Consulting Services, LLC and will reference in the memo: “CannAssist Extension Request Fee for
Planning Board”
 
Please confirm receipt of this email and when you receive the payment referenced above for the
extension and what the outcome is when you are available.
 
I copied both CEO and COO of CannAssist, Mr. Nick Johnson and Mr. Jon Napoli on this email for
their records and information as the approval is in their companies name.
 
Thank you and have a wonderful day.
 
Kind regards,
 

Mark R. Rochette
Mark R. Rochette
President

Rochette Consulting Services, LLC
Mobile: (207) 214-7640
Email: Markrochette@gmail.com
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ECOFARM LEICESTER LLC 
238 Shrewsbury Street 
Worcester, MA 01604 

September 16, 2020 
 
 
Michelle R. Buck 
Town Planner & Director of Inspectional Services 
Town of Leicester 
3 Washburn Square 
Leicester, MA 01524 
 
 
RE: Site Plan Approval Extension Request 

ECOFARM Leicester LLC (f.k.a. East Coast Organics LLC) 
 88 Huntoon Memorial Highway, Leicester, MA 01542 
 
 
Dear Ms. Buck: 
 
 
I am contacting you today on behalf of ECOFARM Leicester LLC (ECOFARM) to request an extension to 
the Site Plan Approval of the ECOFARM Leicester LLC project (formerly known as East Coast Organics 
LLC) at 88 Huntoon Memorial Highway, Leicester, MA.  
 
The project has been delayed by the economic uncertainty that has been compounded by the COVID-19 
Pandemic. Despite these conditions, we have maintained an active status of our approvals with the 
Massachusetts Cannabis Control Commission, and have continued to work toward securing the 
resources necessary to complete the construction of the cultivation and product manufacturing facility, 
and commence operations. 
 
Our construction and site plans that were reviewed and approved by the Town of Leicester remain the 
same, as well as our projected construction timeline to completion once construction has begun.  
 
The Site Plan Approval issued for this project is scheduled to expire on October 2nd, 2020. Given the 
circumstances, we request that the Planning Board extend the deadline to complete construction for a 
period of 1 year, to October 2nd, 2021. We remain encouraged that the Planning Board will approve this 
extension and allow us to work towards our goal of completing the construction of this facility in 2021. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Liam Rafferty 
Manager 
ECOFARM Leicester LLC 
 
 
Enc: $50 check for Extension of ECOFARM Leicester LLC Site Plan Approval 
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1

Brooke Hultgren

From: Joe Wein <jwein@jrpartners.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 23, 2021 12:24 PM
To: Brooke Hultgren
Cc: njohnson@vgrdn.com
Subject: 88 Huntoon Memorial Parkway
Attachments: 88 huntoon siteplan.pdf

Brooke, 
 
Attached please find the site plan for 88 Huntoon Memorial Parkway.  I am looking to get approval to proceed with 
some landscaping.  Please feel free to comment and make any suggestions. 
 
Thanks in advance for your help.   Please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions or requests. 
 
 
 

Joe Wein 
Founder 
JR Partners 
212‐973‐9201 
917‐439‐1967 
jwein@jrpartners.com 
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To:  Michelle Buck/Planning Director/Members
Leicester Planning Board 

 
Re: Extension Request for Permit #SPR2018

CannAssist, LLC 
88 Huntoon Memorial Hwy

 
Planning Board Director and Members
 
In accordance with the stipulations we 
permit mentioned above. Reasons are that we are nearing completion of the 
are 90% done and asking the board to extend our permit. We plan to be done within the month o
October 2021. 
 
We greatly appreciate the Town of 
relationship with you, other town employees
 
Sincerely,  

Jon Napoli 

Jon Napoli 
President  
CannAssist, LLC 
VanGarden Cannabis, LLC 
617-816-7067 

 

Michelle Buck/Planning Director/Members   Date: 9/24/2021

Extension Request for Permit #SPR2018-05 

88 Huntoon Memorial Hwy 

Planning Board Director and Members, 

In accordance with the stipulations we have agreed to we request another extension be granted to our 
permit mentioned above. Reasons are that we are nearing completion of the construction
are 90% done and asking the board to extend our permit. We plan to be done within the month o

own of Leicester and look forward to continuing a terrific working 
town employees, and its residents. 

Date: 9/24/2021 

ed to we request another extension be granted to our 
construction/build out. We 

are 90% done and asking the board to extend our permit. We plan to be done within the month of 

terrific working 
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Brooke Hultgren

From: Stacey Novia <stacey.novia@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, September 20, 2021 6:13 PM
To: Brooke Hultgren; Buck, Michelle
Subject: Fwd: Double Play Sports

 

 

 

Hi Brooke & Michelle,  
 
I have attached the email I sent last week.   
I have reviewed with all trainers to keep music to a minimal level for area of outdoor classes keeping 
speaker facing opposite away from residences 
Home.  All classes are secured and blocked off with 3 foot cones that are bright orange. We have a 
secured pathway for parking & our members.  
 
If there is anything else you need please let me know and thank you for your time.  
 
Sincerely  
Stacey Novia  
 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Stacey Novia <stacey.novia@gmail.com> 
Date: September 13, 2021 at 1:43:36 PM EDT 
To: hammondb@leicesterma.org 
Subject: Double Play Sports 

 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 
I am sending this email for the below extension for outdoor classes for the covid 
pandemic, would like to extend for another year until 10/31/2022. 

Temporary extension of the outdoor classes related to Covid.  This 
would require a written request, along with a $50 fee, prior to October 
31, 2021.   
 
I am putting a check in the mail today for the amount of $50, we have 
all trainers aware of keeping noise of music down to a minimal sound 
for classes.   
 
If there is anything else you need please let me know 
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Thank you for your time 
Stacey Novia 
774‐289‐9089 
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SPECIAL PERMIT DECISION 
Amendment 

Date: September 22, 2020 

File Number: SP2012-01 

Project Name: Double-Play Fitness 

Applicant: Michael & Stacey Novia 
173 Henshaw Street 
Leicester, MA  01524 

Owners: Structure:  M.L. Novia Realty LLC, 173 Henshaw Street, Leicester MA  01524 
Land:  Jeffrey Eller and Michael Novia, Trustees of the Lynde Brook Plaza 
Condominium Trust, 119 Main Street, Cherry Valley MA  01611 

Use: Fitness Center (§3.2.03.3 of Zoning Bylaw) 

Location: 190 Main Street Units 2 & 3/Assessors Map 23B, Parcel A5.2 

Zoning: Business (B) 

Deed Ref.: Book 54763, Page 171 (structure) 
Book 58612 Page 342 (land) 

Water/Sewer: Cherry Valley & Rochdale Water District/Cherry Valley Sewer District 

Subject: Amendment to Allow Outdoor Activities 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 
1. On September 15, 2011, Board issued a Special Permit (SP2011-03) to allow batting 

cages (recorded Book 48100/Page 106) at 190 Main Street. On April 11, 2012, the 
Planning Board issued a Special Permit (SP2012-01) to allow a fitness center at this 
location (recorded Book 49106/386).  

2. On September 2, 2020, the Planning Board received a request for an amendment to 
allow outdoor classes.  

3. On September 22, 2020, the Planning Board opened a public hearing on the Special 
Permit Amendment application.  At each hearing date(s), opportunity was given to all 
those interested to be heard in favor or opposition to such application.  The hearing 
was closed on September 22, 2020. 

4. All application materials are on file with the Planning Board.  The Board’s decision is 
based on the following submittals and information received during the review 
process: 

A. Email from Stacey Novia dated August 31, 2020 (request for amendment) 

B. Letter from Stacey and Michael Novia dated September 1, 2020, with support letters 
attached 

 

Town of Leicester 
PLANNING BOARD 

LEICESTER, MASSACHUSETTS, 01524-1333 
Phone:  508-892-7007  Fax:  508-892-7070 

www.leicesterma.org 
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C. Letter from Board of Health Regional Public Health Coordinator dated 8/26/2020 

D. Emails from abutter Margaret Darling dated 9/6/2020 and 9/8/2020. 

E. Support letters from several fitness center members 

F. Comments from the following Boards/Departments:  Regional Public Health 
Coordinator, Town Planner (9/2/2020), Police Department (9/3/2020).  

FINDINGS 
1. The applicants began holding outdoor fitness classes in June 2020 because of the 

ongoing Covid-19 pandemic (to reduce risk of infection in an indoor space).  As the 
area used for classes was intended as a parking area, the Zoning Enforcement Officer 
determined that outdoor activity would require an amendment to Planning Board 
special permit approval or a state DPH Covid-19 order (fitness centers have not been 
provided the same statewide exemptions from Zoning Bylaws that have been 
provided to restaurants for outdoor dining). 

2. The Applicant is holding the following fitness classes outside:  aerobics, tone & 
sculpt, Zumba, piyo, pilates, kickboxing, high impact, HIIT (high-intensity interval 
training), cardio and yoga.  Classes begin at 8AM at the earliest, and the last class 
starts at 6PM (typically 4-5 classes per day, 40 minutes per class).  Class size ranges 
from 8 to 20 participants, spaced 6 feet apart.  The outdoor class area is in the parking 
lot and uses 6-8 parking spaces blocked by traffic cones.  Outdoor classes will run 
from April to October.  No additional outdoor lighting is proposed. 

3. The Regional Public Health Coordinator recommends that outdoor classes be allowed 
to continue outdoors, per the standards of the Executive Office of Energy and 
Environmental Affairs (EEA) Covid-19 Workplace Safety Standards, which 
encourage outdoor exercise classes. 

DECISION: 
In view of the foregoing, at the meeting of September 22, 2020, the Planning Board voted to 
approve the Special Permit Amendment for the above-described project.  As used in this 
decision, the term "Applicant" shall mean the Applicant, its heirs, successors and assigns.  
Unless otherwise specified, the Board may designate an agent or agents to review and approve 
matters set forth in this decision.  The Planning Board’s approval is subject to the following 
conditions: 

CONDITIONS 
1. This Special Permit Amendment shall not take effect until it has been recorded at the 

Worcester District Registry of Deeds and evidence of such recording is delivered to 
the Planning Board. 

2. All conditions in the 2011 and 2012 Special Permits for this site remain in effect 
except where specifically modified herein. 

3. Music from outdoor classes should be kept to reasonable levels. 

4. Outdoor fitness activities are limited to the following hours/days per week:  8:00AM 
to 8:00PM, 7 days per week. 

5. Outdoor classes are limited to the activities listed in the Findings #2 above. 
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6. The Applicant shall replace existing traffic cones with taller traffic cones to mark the 
perimeter of the outdoor exercise area in the parking lot. 

7. As this amendment is intended to address the Covid-19 epidemic, approval for 
outdoor classes as described in this permit runs through October 31, 2021.  This 
deadline may be extended by majority of the Board at a regular meeting upon written 
request received prior to the expiration of the deadline.  Permanent outdoor classes 
require a separate application for a Special Permit Amendment. 
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RECORD OF VOTE 
The Board vote was 5 in favor of approval 0 opposed. 

The signatures below are made in accordance with MGL Ch. 110G and pursuant to the Planning Board's electronic 
signature authorization vote recorded on May 11, 2020 in Book 62374 Page 135 at the Worcester District Registry 
of Deeds. 
 

 Absent    
Jason Grimshaw, Chair  Debra Friedman, Vice Chair 

    
Sharon Nist  Andrew Kularski 

     
Jaymi-Lyn Souza  James Reinke, Associate Member 

 
 
Copy of Decision sent to: 

Applicant* Building Inspector Police Department 
Owner* Fire Department Assessors Office 
Town Administrator Applicant Engineer Applicant’s Attorney 

 

 
 

* by certified mail 

Notice of Decision delivered to “Parties in Interest” (abutters & Planning Boards of abutting 
Towns) 
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Certificate of Planning Board Action 
Extension – Double-Play Fitness 

DRAFT 9/29/2021 
Date of Vote:  
File Number: SP2012-01 
Applicant: Michael & Stacey Novia 

173 Henshaw Street 
Leicester, MA  01524 

Owners: Structure:  M.L. Novia Realty LLC, 173 Henshaw Street, Leicester MA  01524 
Land:  Jeffrey Eller and Michael Novia, Trustees of the Lynde Brook Plaza 
Condominium Trust, 119 Main Street, Cherry Valley MA  01611 

Location: 190 Main Street Units 2 & 3/Assessors Map 23B, Parcel A5.2 

Subject: Request to Extend Deadline to Allow Continuation of Temporary Outdoor Fitness 
Classes 

A. Procedural History: 
1. On September 15, 2011, Board issued a Special Permit (SP2011-03) to allow batting cages 

(recorded Book 48100/Page 106) at 190 Main Street. On April 11, 2012, the Planning Board 
issued a Special Permit (SP2012-01) to allow a fitness center at this location (recorded Book 
49106/386).  On September 22, 2021, the Board issued an amendment to SP2012-01 to allow 
temporary outdoor fitness classes (recorded Book 64067/Page 282). 

2. On September 20, 2021, the Applicant requested a one (1) year extension.  
B. Findings: 
1. As noted above, the Board approved temporary outdoor classes.  This was allowed because 

of the Covid-19 pandemic.  Insert brief summary of relevant issues brought up at the 
meeting.  

 
C. Decision: 
In view of the foregoing, on __________________the Planning Board voted to extend 
permission for temporary outdoor classes through __________, subject to the following terms 
and conditions: 

1. All conditions of the Planning Board’s Special Permit Decisions referenced above remain 
in effect except where specifically modified herein. 

2. Other conditions?   Hours, more specific restrictions on activity, etc. 

 
 

Town of Leicester 
PLANNING BOARD 

LEICESTER, MASSACHUSETTS, 01524-1333 
Phone:  508-892-7007  Fax:  508-892-7070 

www.leicesterma.org 
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-Continued on following page- 
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D. Vote: 
 
The Board vote was   in favor of approval,   opposed.   

 
 

TOWN OF LEICESTER 
 

    
Jason Grimshaw, Chair  James Reinke, Vice-Chair 

    
Joshua Campbell  Sharon Nist 

  
Jaymi-Lyn Souza 

 
 
 
 
 

g:\town planners office\special permits\sp2003-01, briarcliff\decisions-modifications\extension briarcliff, 07-2021.docx 
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Brooke Hultgren

From: margaret darling <dar431@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 28, 2021 6:46 PM
To: Buck, Michelle; Brooke Hultgren
Cc: Forsberg, Kristen
Subject: extension of outside activities @ Double Play Fitness           

I have been advised that the changes which have been agreed to should be noted in the Planning Boards 
documentation to extend another year. 
 
*speakers are to face away from residential property. 
*there is to be no individual activity, including throwing the large tire across the parking       lot 
repeatedly.  further the tire is not to be used as a drum, or in any capacity.  
*missing arborvitaes are to be replaced. 

As the abutters we are asking to have the activities reduced from 7 days a week to 4 days a week.  We 
are 74 and 78 years old and we are both army veterans. When we bought this home in 2010 we 
literally told the realtor this would be our "ender home". This activity has occurred 7 days a week for 
the last 2 springs, summers, and falls.  This coming year we would like some quiet time to putter in 
our yard and sit quietly on our glider.  Any consideration you could give to reducng the number of 
days  would be reatly appreciated.    
 
We thank you, Leonard and Margaret Darling                           
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Leicester Planning Board 

7/20/2021 

Members Present: Jason Grimshaw (Chair), Jim Reinke (Vice Chair), Joshua Campbell, Sharon Nist, 

Jaymi‐Lyn Souza 

Members Absent: Debra Friedman (Associate) 

Staff Present: Michelle Buck (Town Planner), Brooke Hultgren (Department Assistant) 

ORDER OF BUSINESS* 

 

The meeting opened at 7:07 pm.  

Discussion, Request for Extension of Deadline to Complete Work 

SP2003‐01, Briarcliff Estates, Applicant: Matthew Bassick/Briarcliff Estates SV LLC 

The Board will vote on the amendment to the performance agreement and the new construction 

deadline. The applicant is requesting the maximum extension of 2 years making the deadline to 

complete construction July 30, 2023. 

Motion: Ms. Nist moves to approve the amended performance agreement to reflect the new letter of 

credit [$263,111 ] and extend the construction deadline to July 30, 2023.  

Second: Mr. Reinke 

Discussion: None 

Roll Call Vote: 4‐0‐0 

 

7:00PM  Discussion, Request for Extension of Deadline to Complete Work,  

SP2003‐01, Briarcliff Estates, Applicant: Matthew Bassick/Briarcliff Estates SV 

LLC 

7:05PM  Public Hearing, Definitive Subdivision Plan 

DSUB2021‐01, Parker Street North, 3 lot subdivision, Applicant:  Schold 

Development, LLC. 

7:30PM  Public Hearing, Special Permit Amendment 
SP2019‐02, Smuggler’s Cove Open Space Residential Development (reduction in 
road length & # of lots), Applicant:  Central Land Development Corp. 

8:30PM  General Discussion: 
A. Oak Bluff Lane Subdivision 

B. Zoning Bylaw Amendments 

8:45PM  Approval of Minutes 

 5/18/2021 

 6/1/2021 

8:50PM  Town Planner Report/General Discussion: 

A. Miscellaneous Project Updates 

B. Board Member Committee Updates 

C. Upcoming Meeting Dates 

Adjourn   
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Public Hearing, Definitive Subdivision Plan 

DSUB2021‐01, Parker Street North, 3 lot subdivision, Applicant: Schold Development, LLC. 

[Note: Ms. Souza joined the meeting.] 

[Ms. Buck makes a public disclosure regarding her personal relationship with the project engineer, Brian 

MacEwen.  She notes that she filed a conflict‐of‐interest disclosure with the Town Clerk.] 

Ms. Buck notes that there have been multiple iterations of plans on Parker Street as noted in the 

summary in the Board’s packet. The original plan was before the Board in 2003. The most recent 

preliminary subdivision plan was approved in 2020; the definitive plan has few differences from the 

preliminary plan besides a more detailed road construction plan. The Board is reviewing the definitive 

plan for compliance with the subdivision regulations and road standards. The requested waivers remain 

the same; waivers for roadway width, cul‐de‐sac length, drainage, sidewalks, and overhead utilities on a 

portion of the roadway were all previously approved in the preliminary process. The applicant is also 

requesting waivers related to street lights and street trees. Street lighting will not be town funded, but 

the applicant has agreed to put lights at the end of each driveway. 

Brian MacEwen of Graz Engineering explains the plan has been scaled down to a 3‐lot subdivision, with 

potential for further subdivision to allow maximum of 5 lots. The current unpaved section of road will be 

improved and paved to meet road requirements. The road will not be extended down to Baldwin St as 

previously planned, instead it will be a dead‐end cul‐de‐sac. The applicant requests a waiver from the 

28’ minimum road width to allow a 20’ wide travel way with a grass swale and country drainage 

discharging into a nearby wetland. The hydrology report will be revised to address Quinn Engineering’s 

comments, specifically regarding the velocity of stormwater leaving the site. During the preliminary 

process, both the Fire and Highway Departments determined that 20’ is an acceptable roadway width.  

Ms. Nist asks if school buses will be able to travel down the road and turn around. Mr. Schold says he 

will check with the School Department on this.  

Jan Parke (207 Greenville St) asks the applicants to clarify the number of potential lots. Mr. MacEwen 

says the roadway has enough frontage for 5 lots; the existing proposal would create three new lots, 2 of 

which could be further subdivided in the future.  

Ms. Buck notes that at this point the application will most likely be continued, but that on projects with 

multiple waivers, the Board has the ability to add more conditions of approval.  

Motion: Ms. Nist moves to continue the hearing for Parker St Definitive Subdivision to August 17, 2021 

at 7:15 pm. 

Second: Ms. Souza 

Discussion: None 

Vote: 5‐0‐0  

Approval of Minutes 

Motion: Ms. Nist moves to accept the minutes of May 18, 2021.  

Second: Ms. Souza 

Discussion: Ms. Nist asks that her recusal of participation from the Skyview Estates hearing be noted in 

the minutes.  
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Vote: (5‐0‐0) 

Motion: Ms. Nist moves to approve the minutes of June 1, 2021.  

Second: Mr. Reinke 

Discussion: None 

Vote: (4‐0‐1)  Jaymi Souza abstained. 

Public Hearing, Special Permit Amendment 

SP2019‐02, Smuggler’s Cove Open Space Residential Development (reduction in road length & # of lots), 

Applicant:  Central Land Development Corp. 

[Note: Mr. Reinke filed a conflict‐of‐interest disclosure with the Town Clerk’s office.] 

Ms. Buck explains that the application process for an Open Space Residential Development (OSRD) is 

comprised of two steps: 1) a special permit application, which is equivalent to a preliminary subdivision 

application and 2) a definitive subdivision plan. The special permit was approved January 7, 2020 by the 

Board with a number of waivers. The amended plan eliminates the emergency access way and reduces 

the roadway length and number of proposed lots; the applicant is not requesting to amend the waivers 

granted in the 2020 decision. The current plan will also require approval from the Conservation 

Commission and Zoning Board of Appeals.  

Motion: Mr. Reinke moves to deny the special permit due to a violation of §5.13.03.B of the Leicester 

Zoning Bylaws, which states “after an Open Space Residential Development application has been 

submitted, no tree removal, no utility installation, no ditching, grading or construction of roads, no 

grading of land or lots, no excavation except for purposes of soil testing, no dredging or filling and no 

construction of buildings or structures shall be done on any part of the development site until the 

application has been reviewed and approved as provided by this bylaw.” Specifically, Mr. Reinke feels 

the applicant violated the bylaw by removing trees on the property before the application review 

process had finished. 

Second: Ms. Souza 

Discussion: Peter Lavoie, project representative, states tree cutting began on March 15, 2021 prior to 

the submittal of the Special Permit Amendment application. And Mr. Lavoie states that because of this, 

no bylaws were violated. Matt Schold, project applicant, says the forest cutting plan received no 

comments from Leicester Conservation Commission. 

Amended Motion: Mr. Reinke moves to deny the special permit application being heard and revoke the 

previously approved special permit application for Smuggler’s Cove (File #SP2019‐02).  

Second: Ms. Souza 

Discussion: Mr. Schold says the purpose of the amendment is eliminating the emergency access way on 

the plan; no amendment to the special permit is required for decreasing the road length and number of 

lots. Mr. Schold argues that if this amendment is not approved by the Board, he could revert to his 

original plan, which includes more lots and an emergency access way.  

Ms. Buck explains that because no tree cutting restrictions are in place until the definitive subdivision 

phase; the applicant is technically in compliance with the Planning Board’s previous decision because 

the tree cutting took place before the definitive stage. Additionally, a special permit approval granted by 

the Board cannot be rescinded without reopening the hearing for said application. 
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Amended Motion: Mr. Reinke moves to deny the current special permit amendment without rescinding 

the prior special permit approval for Smuggler’s Cove. 

Amended motion was not seconded. 

Discussion: Ms. Souza says the definitions of application and review process in §5.13.09 are unclear. Ms. 

Buck says this section of the Zoning Bylaws primarily describes the Special Permit application process, 

which is the first stage of the OSRD application. The definitive subdivision application regulations are 

detailed in the town’s Subdivisions Rules and Regulations. The applicant has not yet submitted a 

definitive subdivision plan, making the applicable section of the bylaw at this point in the application 

process §5.13 ‐ OSRD. Mr. Reinke argues that §5.13.09 (“application and review process”) includes the 

special permit application and the definitive subdivision application process. Mr. Grimshaw says the 

definition(s) are ambiguous, meaning the application and review process could include both the first and 

second stage of the application, or the special permit approval and future definitive subdivision 

application could be interpreted as being two individual applications.  

The Board requests an opinion from Town Counsel on the interpretation of this section of the Bylaw 

before moving forward with the special permit amendment public hearing.  

Motion: Mr. Reinke moves to table the motion and continue the hearing until Town Counsel’s opinion is 

received.  

Second: Ms. Souza 

Discussion: Mr. Schold says the site has been actively logged for years, and the Forest Cutting Permit 

was granted by DCR.  

Ann Billiot of 23 Lake St states that the tree removal that took place is in violation of §5.13.09.C which 

calls for reconsideration of the OSRD special permit approval if a change in the development pattern 

which adversely affects natural landscape features and open space takes place.  

A number of abutters to the project agree that substantial tree removal took place, which has had 

adverse effects on the natural landscape. 

Robert Richmond, an abutter to the project, asks if the revised plan includes a 100’ buffer between each 

house and the edge of the water.  

Mr. Lavoie says the definitive plan will show each house’s distance from the water. 

[Note: The Board waived the 100’ buffer on the lake side of the project subject to the condition that 

“the Definitive plan shall show details of no‐cut easements, conservation restrictions or similar land use 

restrictions in accordance with Section 5.13.07.C.(2) of the Zoning Bylaw where the buffer has been 

reduced, with the intent of minimizing tree removal within the 100‐foot buffer, allowing only limited 

tree clearing for water access for residents.” (SP2019‐02, Smuggler’s Cove Decision)] 

Vote: 5‐0‐0 

Motion: Ms. Nist moves to continue the hearing to August 3, 2021 at 7:45 pm or as soon thereafter as 

can be heard. 

Second: Mr. Reinke 

Discussion: None  
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Vote: (5‐0‐0) 

General Discussion: 

A. Oak Bluff Lane Subdivision 

A complaint was received by an abutter to Oak Bluff about water runoff onto their property coming 

from the subdivision. Kevin Quinn determined the site to be stable during a site visit, but since then 

there has been a lot of rain. Mr. Schold placed a berm at the end of the cul‐de‐sac to temporarily re‐

channel the water while construction is being completed. Erosion control measures are already in place. 

Mr. Quinn will do a second site visit. 

 

B.  Zoning Bylaw Amendments 

There has been no progress on the private re‐zoning request on Sargent St since the last meeting. Ms. 

Buck received a call from someone interested in marijuana transportation/delivery services.  This was 

previously considered in May 2021.  The Board agrees to reconsider a marijuana delivery amendment 

for the next Town Meeting.  Zoning Amendment hearings will be held in September.  

Future State‐Mandated Zoning Amendments:  

Flood zoning needs to be amended to conform with the FEMA flood zone maps in order for residents to 

purchase flood insurance.  

State legislation was passed relating to housing, requiring MBTA communities to establish at least one 

zoning district that allows high‐density multifamily housing by right. The town has to amend the zoning 

to be in conformance with state regulations in order to be eligible for grants. 

Miscellaneous Project Updates:  

Mr. Reinke notes that Leicester’s forest cutting bylaw, specifically §4, gives away the governance over 

forest cutting plans to the State. Mr. Reinke proposes potentially editing this bylaw to give governance 

to the Town when considering forest cutting plans. Ms. Buck notes that the forest cutting bylaw is a 

general bylaw, not a zoning bylaw, and was enacted at Town Meeting in 1982. There was a more recent 

effort to amend the forest cutting bylaw, but it failed at Town Meeting.  

Ms. Nist says the parking lot at Black Sheep BahBahQ looks like it is deteriorating. 

Ms. Nist notes that Sunshine Landscaping has been parking their work vehicles across the street at the 

American Legion. 

Skyview Estates/651 Main St submitted Definitive Subdivision and Special Permit applications. The 

hearing will be held in September.  

Adjourn 

Motion: Ms. Nist 

Second: Ms. Souza 

Discussion: None 

Vote: (5‐0‐0) 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:54 pm.  
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Respectfully Submitted,  

Brooke Hultgren, Department Assistant  

Documents included in the meeting packet:  
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LEICESTER PLANNING BOARD 
8/17/2021 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Jason Grimshaw (Chair), Jim Reinke (Vice-Chair), Jaymi-Lyn Souza 
MEMBERS ABSENT: Sharon Nist, Joshua Campbell, Deb Friedman (Associate) 
STAFF PRESENT: Michelle Buck (Town Planner), Brooke Hultgren (Department Assistant) 

ORDER OF BUSINESS* 

Mr. Grimshaw opened the meeting at 7:03 PM 

1. Discussion, Site Plan Review Application, Continued 

SPR2021-01, 488 Stafford Street, marijuana cultivation, manufacturing & transportation, 
Applicant: Faded LLC dba Dris Production Center 

Motion: Ms. Souza moved to continue the hearing to August 31, 2021 and to extend the decision 
deadline to September 9, 2021. 

1.  7:00PM Discussion, Site Plan Review Application, Continued 
SPR2021-01, 488 Stafford Street, marijuana cultivation, manufacturing & 
transportation, Applicant: Faded LLC dba Dris Production Center 

2.  7:10PM Parking Waiver Request, 200 Main Street 
Parking for proposed retail space, Applicant: Marin Bitar. 

3.  7:15PM Public Hearing, Definitive Subdivision Plan 
DSUB2021-01, Parker Street North, 3 lot subdivision, Applicant:  Schold 
Development, LLC. 

4.  7:30PM Public Hearing, Special Permit 
SP2021-07, 1439 Main, Earth Filling, Applicant: Central Land 
Development Corp. 

5.  7:45PM Public Hearing, Special Permit Amendment 
SP2019-02, Smuggler’s Cove Open Space Residential Development 
(reduction in road length & # of lots), Applicant: Central Land 
Development Corp. 

6.  8:15 PM Discussion, Request for Extension of Deadline to Complete Work  
SP2003-02, Oakridge Estates, Applicant: Kevin Maher 

7.  8:30PM General Discussion: 
A. Oak Bluff Lane Subdivision 
B. Zoning Bylaw Amendments 

8.  9:00PM Approval of Minutes  
 6/15/2021 
 7/6/2021 
 8/3/2021 

9.  9:15PM Town Planner Report/General Discussion: 
A. Miscellaneous Project Updates 
B. Board Member Committee Updates 
C. Upcoming Meeting Dates

10. Adjourn  
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Second: Mr. Grimshaw 
Discussion: None 
Vote: (3-0-0) 

2. Parking Waiver Request, 200 Main St 

Jean Truthway states that they are expanding the retail section into one of the garage bays, and need more 
parking to accommodate the new retail space. Ms. Buck says the permitted number of used car spots and 
repair spots will have to be reduced in order to allow for increased retail parking. Mr. Reinke notes there 
should be one ADA-complaint spot in front of the store.  

Motion: Ms. Souza moves to approve the revised parking plan, with the condition that the third space 
be a handicap parking space. 
Second: Mr. Grimshaw 
Amended Motion: Mr. Reinke moves to approve the revised parking plan, with the condition that the 
third space be a handicap parking space with adequate space adjacent to the handicap spot for 
wheelchair egress. 
Second: Mr. Grimshaw 
Discussion: None 
Vote: (3-0-0)  

3. Public Hearing, Definitive Subdivision Plan 
 

DSUB2021-01, Parker Street North, 3 lot subdivision, Applicant:  Schold Development, LLC. 

Motion: Ms. Souza moved to continue the hearing to August 31, 2021 and to extend the decision 
deadline to September 9, 2021. 
Second: Mr. Grimshaw.  
Discussion: None  
Vote: (3-0-0) 
Amended Motion: Ms. Souza moves to continue the Parker St Definitive Subdivision hearing to 
August 31 at 7:15 pm or as soon thereafter as can be heard.  
Second: Mr. Grimshaw 
Discussion: None 
Vote: 3-0-0  
 
4. Public Hearing, Special Permit 

SP2021-07, 1439 Main, Earth Filling, Applicant: Central Land Development Corp. 
 
Motion: Ms. Souza moved to continue the hearing to September 7, 2021 at 7 pm or as soon thereafter as 
can be heard. 
Second: Mr. Grimshaw 
Discussion: None 
Vote: (3-0-0) 
 

5. Discussion, Request for Extension of Deadline to Complete Work  

SP2003-02, Oakridge Estates, Applicant: Kevin Maher 
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Ms. Buck notes that the work is nearly complete, and a road acceptance request has been submitted by the 
applicant as well.  

Motion: Ms. Souza moves to extend the deadline to complete work to August 18, 2023.  
Second: Mr. Grimshaw 
Discussion: None 
Vote: (3-0-0) 

6. General Discussion 

Oak Bluff Lane 

The property owner put a berm in place which is intended to accommodate heavy rain. A follow-up 
discussion is scheduled for the next meeting. 

Zoning Bylaw Amendments 

Public hearings will be on September 6, 2021. 

A) Amendment allowing for marijuana delivery services in town.  Ms. Buck notes that it’s the same 
proposal as last Spring, except that it doesn’t include increasing the cap on retail. 

B) A request was received to rezone 18 and 18A Sargent St from Residential 2 to Business (Map 23B, 
parcels B6 & B7) The business at 18 Sargent is grandfathered, but the R2 zoning is limiting the 
property owner’s ability to sell the property. Sargent St is adjacent to Main St, which is Business 
zoned. Ms. Buck asks the Board if other nearby parcels should be included in this zoning change.  
After discussion, Mr. Reinke says parcels 6, 7, 9, and 10 [Map 23B, parcels B6, B7, A9, & A10] 
should be included.  The rest of the Board agrees.  Ms. Buck also notes that she’ll check on the 146 
Main parcel [Map 23B, Parcel J2] which appears to be split between the B and R2 zoning districts. 

 

7. Public Hearing, Special Permit Amendment 

SP2019-02, Smuggler’s Cove Open Space Residential Development (reduction in road length & # of 
lots), Applicant: Central Land Development Corp. 

Motion: Ms. Souza moves to continue the hearing to September 7, 2021 at 7:15 pm or as soon thereafter 
as can be heard.  
Second: Mr. Grimshaw 
Discussion: None 
Vote: (3-0-0) 

8. Approval of Minutes 

Approval of minutes will be moved to the next meeting.  

9. Miscellaneous Project Updates 

The Skyview Estates Definitive Subdivision hearing will be held September 7 at 7:30 pm.  

The second September Planning Board meeting will need to be rescheduled because there is a Special 
Town Election on September 21. 
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Adjourn 

Motion: Ms. Souza 
Second: Mr. Grimshaw 
Discussion: None 
Vote: (3-0-0) 
 
The meeting ended at 8:00 PM. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

Brooke Hultgren, Department Assistant 

 

Documents included in meeting packet:  

 Executive Session Agenda 
 Agenda 
 Town Planner Memo dated 8/17/2021 
 M. Buck email dated 7/22/2021 
 Parking waiver request plan 
 1439 Main St – Special Permit 

o Public Hearing Notice 
o Application Form 
o Summit Engineering & Survey Inc. Memo dated 7/29/2021 
o Plans dated 6/21/21 
o Police Dept. comments dated 7/8/2021 
o Quinn Engineering comments dated 7/14/2021 
o Town Planner comments dated 7/29/2021 
o Sections §5.13.I.1 and §5.5.03.2 of Leicester Zoning Bylaw  

 Smuggler’s Cove – Special Permit Amendment 
o Special Permit decision SP2019-02 dated 1/7/2020 
o Quinn Engineering comments dated 7/21/2021 

 Oakridge Estates Extension Request and Current Plan dated 7/21/2021 
 Draft Extension of Approval Deadlines – Oakridge Estates 
 Quinn Engineering Memo dated 7/22/2021: Oak Bluff Ln 
 Sargent St Zoning Maps (3) 
 18 Sargent St Photos 
 Zoning Bylaw Amendments: Marijuana Establishments dated 7/29/2021 
 DHCD Memo “PRELIMINARY GUIDANCE FOR MBTA COMMUNITIES REGARDING 

COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 3A OF CHAPTER 40A (BY RIGHT MULTIFAMILY 
ZONING)” dated 1/29/2021 

 6/15/2021 Planning Board minutes 
 7/6/2021 Planning Board minutes 
 8/3/2021 Planning Board minutes 
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